

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 21-1147

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MAURICE SALLIS,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DAVID F. STAUDT, GEORGE P. STIGLER, AND  
DAVID P. ODERKIRK, JUDGES

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**TIMOTHY M. HAU**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov)

BRIAN WILLIAMS  
Black Hawk County Attorney

JEREMY WESTENDORF  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
<b>I. Frein initiated a traffic stop of Sallis’s vehicle based on his personal knowledge that Sallis lacked a valid driver’s license. The district court correctly overruled the motion to suppress. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
A. Frein knew Sallis and that he lacked a valid license. He could temporarily detain him to confirm his suspicion. ....	20
B. Sallis’s act of throwing contraband out the window of his moving vehicle was highly suspicious and independently supported the seizure. ....	23
<b>II. As an indigent person who already had appointed counsel, Sallis’s right to counsel of choice was circumscribed. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying attorney Montgomery’s limited appearance.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>III. The district court correctly overruled Sallis’s motion for mistrial. ....</b>	<b>52</b>
CONCLUSION .....	62
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>California v. Hodari D</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	25
<i>Chaplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	30, 31, 38
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1183 (2020).....	21
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	37
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	51
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	18
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , 602 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>United States v. Dawdy</i> , 46 F.3d 1427 (8th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 516 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	27
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	31, 32, 37
<i>United States v. King</i> , 724 F.2d 253 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 691 F. 3d 954 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>United States v. Nooks</i> , 446 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1971).....	27
<i>United States v. Remington</i> , 208 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1953) .....	27
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Vallery</i> , 108 F.3d 155 (8th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988) .....	30, 31, 32

## State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Saia</i> , 360 N.E.2d 329 (Mass. 1977).....	27
<i>Davis v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott Cnt’y</i> , 943 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2020) .....	49
<i>English v. Missildine</i> , 311 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 1981) .....	38
<i>Hannan v. State</i> , 732 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2007).....	32
<i>Hearity v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1989).....	49
<i>Ingraham v. Dairyland Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 215 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1974) .....	62
<i>Krogmann v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....	42, 43, 47
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995) .....	46
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , No. 05-17-00817-CR, 2018 WL 2434409 (Tex. App. May 30, 2018) .....	39
<i>Matter of Estate of Voss</i> , 553 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1996).....	28
<i>People v. Abrams</i> , 271 N.E.2d 37 (Ill. 1971) .....	27
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 870 P.2d 617 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994).....	27
<i>People v. Townes</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 97 (N.Y. 1976).....	27
<i>Soo Line R.R. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1994) .....	62
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 705 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2005) .....	22
<i>State v. Bale</i> , 267 N.W.2d 730 (Minn. 1978).....	27
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 247 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 1976).....	53, 56
<i>State v. Brocks</i> , No. 20-0077, 2021 WL 3662312 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 18, 2021) .....	56, 59
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 14-0667, 2015 WL 5577971 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2015) .....	26

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019).....	17
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 02-0086, 2003 WL 1967828 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2003) .....	57
<i>State v. Bumpus</i> , 459 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1990) .....	13, 21, 26
<i>State v. Burrell</i> , 255 N.W.2d 119 (Iowa 1977) .....	54
<i>State v. Cage</i> , 218 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 1974).....	53
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000) .....	22
<i>State v. Cornelius</i> , 293 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1980).....	53
<i>State v. Courville</i> , 61 P.3d 749 (Mont. 2002).....	27
<i>State v. Dawdy</i> , 533 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 1995).....	13, 26
<i>State v. Dist. Ct. In &amp; For Delaware Cty.</i> , 114 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 1962) .....	47
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 835 N.W.2d 643 (Neb. 2013).....	40
<i>State v. Gaffney</i> , 583 P.2d 582 (Or. 1978) .....	27
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 941 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2020) .....	17, 30
<i>State v. Grady</i> , No. 19-0865, 2020 WL 1049833 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 4, 2020) .....	21
<i>State v. Haas</i> , 930 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2019) .....	21
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 578 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 1998) .....	54
<i>State v. Indvik</i> , 382 N.W.2d 623 (N.D. 1986) .....	27
<i>State v. Jirak</i> , 491 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 1992) .....	53
<i>State v. Johnson-Hugi</i> , 484 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1992) .....	25
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 707 So.2d 975 (La. 1998).....	31
<i>State v. Kirchner</i> , 600 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999) .....	31

<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002) .....	18, 19, 23
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 831 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) .....	62
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 391 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986).....	53
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 701 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2005) .....	22
<i>State v. Lopez-Aguilar</i> , No. 17-0914, 2018 WL 391672 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2018).....	56
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 877 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 2016) .....	53
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 860 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2015).....	49
<i>State v. Medrano</i> , No. 13-1941, 2015 WL 567922 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2015) .....	28, 29
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 194 S.E.2d 353 (N.C. 1973) .....	27
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 498 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1993).....	19
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006) .....	52
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 219 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 1974).....	47
<i>State v. Phipps</i> , 528 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	26
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017) .....	61
<i>State v. Pranschke</i> , No. 16-1104, 2017 WL 2461556 (Iowa Ct. App. June 7, 2017).....	26
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 897 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2017) .....	47
<i>State v. Saffold</i> , No. 14-0223, 2015 WL 1849398 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2015) .....	22
<i>State v. Shears</i> , 229 N.W.2d 103 (Wis. 1975).....	40
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 761 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 2009).....	30

<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001).....	17
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010).....	18, 19, 21
<i>State v. Vanover</i> , 559 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1997) .....	30, 32, 42, 49, 51
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 955 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 2021) .....	17, 30
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 285 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 1979).....	30,31, 32, 38, 48
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 878 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2016).....	58
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 968 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2022) .....	26
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 697 N.W.2d 489 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005) .....	47
<i>Trammell v. State</i> , 287 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. App. 2009).....	39, 41
<i>Whitney v. State</i> , 396 S.W.3d 696 (Tex. App. 2013).....	39

**Federal Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend IV .....	17
U.S. Const. Amend. 6.....	30

**State Statutes**

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 10 .....	30
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 8 .....	17
Iowa Code § 321.560(1) .....	22
Iowa Code § 815.10(1)(b).....	38, 39
Iowa Code § 815.10(1), (5) .....	48

**State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	62
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 .....	30

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.404(3), (4) ..... 47  
Iowa Rs. Crim. P. 2.80(1), 2.81(1), 2.82(1) .....41, 46, 48  
Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.320.....47

**Other Authorities**

11 Ia. Prac., Civil & Appellate Procedure § 14:3 (2021 ed.)..... 48  
8 Ia. Prac., Civil Litigation Handbook § 44:1..... 47  
9 Ia. Prac., Civil Practice Forms § 13:8 ..... 47
